b) unless the Executive gives prior consent, no acquisition or disposal of voting rights

being made by the Subscriber and its concert parties between the announcement of
the Proposed Conversion and the completion of the Conversion.

Both of the aforesaid conditions have been duly fulfilled as at the date of this announcement.

COMPLETION OF CONVERSION OF CONVERTIBLE BONDS BY CONNECTED PERSON

The Board is pleased to announce that all the conditions in relation to the Conversion as

prescribed in the Subscription Agreement have been fulfilled and Completion took place on April

7, 2021 (Hong Kong time) accordingly.

Upon Completion, 113,924,051 Conversion Shares have been duly allotted and issued by the

Company to the Subscriber pursuant to the Subscription Agreement.

Effect on shareholding structure of the Company:-

The table below depicts the shareholding structure of the Company, assuming there is no change

in the issued share capital of the Company, (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately after full conversion of the CB based on the initial Conversion Price:

As at the
date of this

announcement

Immediately upon full
conversion of CB

The Subscriber1 10,338,000 7.98%  124,262,051 51.04%

Tai Feng Investments Ltd1 8,556,750 6.60%  8,556,750 3.51%

Mr. Sun1 17,413,790 13.44%  17,413,790 7.15%

Other Directors

Michael J Hibberd2 2,165,981 1.67%  2,165,981 0.89%

Xijuan Jiang3 104,814 0.08%  104,814 0.04%

Gloria Ho4 - -   - -

The Subscriber and parties acting in concert with it 38,579,335 29.78%  152,503,386 62.64%

Independent non-executive directors:

Yi He 139,682 0.11%  139,682 0.06%

Guangzhong Xing - -  - -

Other Public Shareholders  90,835,613 70.11%  90,835,613 37.31%

Total 129,554,630 100.00%  243,478,681 100.00%

-3-

Notes

1) Mr. Sun is the Executive Chairman and a Substantial Shareholder of the Company. He is interested or deemed to
be interested in an aggregate of 36,308,540 Shares (representing approximately 28.03% of the share capital of the
Company as at the date hereof), including (i) 10,338,000 Shares held by the Subscriber, a company directly and
wholly-owned by Mr. Sun; (ii) 8,556,750 Shares directly held by Tai Feng Investments Limited, another company
directly and wholly-owned by him and (iii) 17,413,790 Shares beneficially held by him. As at the date of this
announcement, Mr. Sun has share options to subscribe for an aggregate 6,933,580 Shares granted by the Company